

No. 23-621

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
MOTOR VEHICLES,
Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM &
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN J. BURSCH
TRAVIS C. BARHAM
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22203

ALLYSON N. HO
ELIZABETH A. KIERNAN
Counsel of Record
JAIME R. BARRIOS
ANDREW R. MITCHELL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
EKiernan@gibsondunn.com
CHRISTINE A. BUDASOFF
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20046

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement	2
Argument	6
I. Attorneys' Fees Are Indispensable In Civil-Rights Litigation.....	6
II. Exaggerated Policy Concerns Cannot Override The Text Of Section 1988.....	10
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	2
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624, 629 (2009).....	10
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 446 F. App'x 192 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 522 F. App'x 471 (11th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 601 F. App'x 917 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human</i> <i>Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	7, 11
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	3, 6, 7, 11, 13, 15
<i>Common Cause / Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12

<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	3
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	11
<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	3
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	4
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	4
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>National Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 168 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	13
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	12

<i>Rogers Group, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Savidge v. Fincannon</i> , 836 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Su v. Bowers</i> , 89 F.4th 1169 (9th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Tennessee State Conference of NAACP v. Hargett</i> , 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Independent School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1414 (2024).....	10
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	1, 2
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 347 (2019).....	10
Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities	
5 U.S.C. § 504	14
15 U.S.C. § 1117	14
28 U.S.C. § 2412	13
35 U.S.C. § 285	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1988	11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....	3, 4, 13
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>as reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908</i>	3, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
